
Meeting contact Dianne Scambler or email dscambler@southribble.gov.uk

TAXI TRADE FORUM
WEDNESDAY, 27TH MARCH, 2019, 11.00 AM

CROSS ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Welcome

2 Note of the Last Forum (Pages 3 - 4)

3 Policy Review

4 Fees and Charges (Pages 5 - 12)

Report of the Interim Monitoring Officer and Assistant 
Director of Legal Services attached.

Topic(s) submitted by the Trade

5 12 Monthly Renewals

This item has been requested by the trade.

6 Any Other Business

Heather McManus
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Taxi Trade Forum Councillors 
Barbara Nathan (Chair), Jacqui Mort (Vice-Chair), Jane Bell, Malcolm Donoghue, 
Mary Green, Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Ken Jones, Mike Nathan and 
Paul Wharton

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Taxi Trade Forum Wednesday 12 December 2018

MINUTES OF TAXI TRADE FORUM

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 12 December 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Barbara Nathan (Chair), Malcolm Donoghue and 
Mike Nathan

OFFICERS: Mark Marshall (Head of Licensing), Dianne Scambler 
(Governance and Member Services Team Leader), Justin 
Abbotts (Licensing Officer) and Chris Ward (Licensing Officer)

TRADE: 7 

16 Welcome

The Chair, Councillor Barbara Nathan introduced herself as the new Chair of 
Licensing along with fellow members of the Committee who were in attendance at 
the meeting.

17 Note of the Last Forum

The notes of the last meeting were circulated.

The concerns regarding tariff 1 changing to tariff 2 had now been sorted.

18 MOT Rules Change

The MOT test changed on 20 May 2018, with new defect types, stricter rules for 
diesel car emissions, and some vehicles over 40 years old becoming exempt.

The MOT test certificate has also changed and will list any defects under the new 
categories so that they are clear and easier to understand.

19 Statement to the Full Council re Age Limit Decision

A member of the Trade had requested this item but was unable to attend. In his 
absence the Head of Licensing explained that the trade had concerns about South 
Ribble Borough Council imposing an age limit for its taxi’s when neighbouring 
councils like Chorley and Preston did not. There was a feeling that this was putting 
SR drivers at a disadvantage. 

It was also reported that Chorley Council are looking to implement an Emissions 
Policy and the trade asked if this was something that SR would consider instead of 
reducing the age limit.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

Taxi Trade Forum Wednesday 12 December 2018

The Head of Licensing explained that current Policy would be reviewed in March. 
There are areas of South Ribble that had been highlighted as areas with high air 
pollution based around all vehicle movement and this needed to be considered when 
reviewing the policy. There was also a move to have a Lancashire wide agreement 
for the Green agenda so that all authorities have a consistent approach.

20 Taxi Rank Remaking Update

Members of the Trade reported that there were certain taxi ranks across the borough 
that needed remarking. The problem had been reported several time to Lancashire 
County Council who were responsible for this action but had informed the Council 
that this work was low priority at present.

21 Signage of Private Hire Vehicles

There appears to be an inconsistency in the displaying of signage on the taxis in 
South Ribble. Other Licensing Authorities have strict guidance on where signs are to 
be mounted and the wording in the current policy is ambiguous.  

It was considered that this needed to be reviewed.

22 Proposals Relating to Plying for Hire

A number of drivers are being reported for parking in inappropriate places that are 
deemed by others to be ‘plying for hire’. A letter is to be sent to all Operators 
advising of the rules and giving advice. A warning will also be issued and 
enforcement action taken if not adhered to.

23 Any Other Business

Members of the Trade raised the following issues/concerns:

 Reports of drivers carrying passengers but forgetting to switch their lights on 
and off. 

 Changes by Central Government to bridge the deregulations gaps and 
address some of the inconsistences in the trade.

 Dates of the new training course to be provided by the Council.

Page 4



1

REPORT TO ON

General Licensing Committee 12 March 2019

TITLE REPORT OF

 Fees and Charges
Interim Monitoring Officer / 
Assistant Director of Legal 
Services

Is this report confidential? 
No

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

To provide an update on the proposal to increase fees and charges

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 For Committee to consider the proposal and agree the proposed fees  (under S70 of the Local 
Government [Miscellaneous Provisions] Act 1976)  as set out in Appendix 1 to the report to be 
published in a newspaper 

2.2 To confirm that if no objections are received, then the proposed fees (under S70 the said 
legislation) come into effect on the 1st May 2019.

2.3 For Committee to consider and agree the proposed fees (under S53 of the Local Government 
Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976) to be consulted on as set out in Appendix 2 of the report.

2.4 That the Committee authorise the Head of Licensing (in consultation with the Monitoring Officer) 
to consider any responses to the Consultation set out in 2.3 above and to decide if the proposed 
fees should come into effect on the 1st May 2019.

3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES

The report relates to the following corporate priorities:

Excellence and Financial Sustainability     x

Health and Wellbeing

Place

4. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

4.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 contains provisions for a Licensing 
Authority to determine the fees it charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire services.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

Section 53(2) provides the mechanism for charging for Hackney and Private Hire Driver’s 
badges, with section 70 providing for Hackney Carriage, Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire 
Operators fees.

5. PROPOSALS (e.g. RATIONALE, DETAIL, FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT)

5.1 Licensing Authorities are expected to ensure that they keep fees and charges under regular review.  
In particular, the Council’s fees in respect of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing should 
be set with a view to recovering the costs of issue and administration, as well as the costs of 
enforcement against licensed vehicles and drivers.  They should not be used to recoup the costs 
of enforcement action against un-licensed drivers or vehicles.

A detailed review of the current level of fees charged by the Licensing Authority has been 
undertaken by officers in recent months.  Appendix 1 sets out a list of the proposed fees for 2018/19 
in respect of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle fees (S70 of the Local Government 
Miscellaneous Provisions act 1976).

If the Committee wishes to proceed with the new fee structure, a public notice must be placed in a 
local newspaper specifying a date (not less than 28 days from the date on which the notice is first 
published).  If there are no outstanding objections to the fee changes by this date, the proposed 
fees will come into effect on that date as specified.  Alternatively, if any objections to the proposed 
new fee structure are received, the matter will have to be re-considered by the General Licensing 
Committee at a subsequent meeting.  After due deliberation by members, any level of fees adopted 
at that meeting must then be re-advertised (even if the fees have not been amended from the 
earlier proposal) so as to take effect on a date set no more than 2 months after the first date 
advertised. 

5.2  In respect Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ licence fees, S53 of the Local Government
       Miscellaneous Provisions Act allows Local authorities to charge fees.   The Council must set the
       fees for these licences on the basis that it only recovers costs which it is statutorily entitled to    
       recover.  Appendix 2 sets out a list of the proposed fees for 2018/19 in respect of Hackney Carriage  
       and Private Hire Vehicle fees. There is no requirement to publish these fees in a newspaper. 
       However, by way of good practice, these fees are being consulted on.   

5.3  The ability to cover expenditure will be determined by numbers of  licence holders, in essence the 
more you have the less the fees can be, South Ribble have a relatively small number of licensed 
vehicles and drivers so the fees comparably speaking may not be as low as neighbouring 
Authorities who have a larger stock of drivers and vehicles.

5.4 The recent appointment of a service manager and the proposal to increase the proactive capability 
of the department by the creation of a full time post has led to an increase in expenditure, for this 
reason a fee increase is necessary to begin to cover costs.

5.5 Reaching cost neutrality in one year may not be achievable as the lift in fees and charges may be 
unachievable for some driver and owners so a modest increase is proposed to get us on the right 
trajectory. The proposed fees are set out in Paragraph 6 below

5.6 Currently the Authority only charge for a resit of the knowledge test, so the first test is free, there is 
a certain amount of time and resource spent administering and marking the test not to mention 
keeping the quality of the test of questions under review. Many Neighbouring Authorities rightly 
apply a charge for the knowledge test which range from £18.50 to £70. The proposal in this report 
is to apply a fee of £25 per test. As this is not a fee defined under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 it will not need to be advertised in the same way as, it is in 
effect a Policy requirement that an applicant sits a local knowledge test or a prerequisite to the 

Page 6



3

being able to submit an application similar to the requirements for a qualification such as the NVQ 
so any charge applied should be reasonable and proportionate. 

5.7 The CSE training is provided by the Authority utilising the Authorities IT equipment and facilities, 
currently no charge is applied, and a fee of £5.00 per training session undertaken is fair and 
reasonable in the circumstances. There is one matter of inequity which is that drivers are required 
to sit this course on every renewal. The current policy does not distinguish between 1 year renewals 
and 3 year renewals, so a driver who has a 1 year licence would have to sit the course every 12 
months where as those on 3 yearly licences would only sit the test every 3 years. A policy change 
will be required but it would appear equitable to apply this requirement to be tri annual regardless 
of licence tenure.

6.   PROPOSED FEES

The fee increases are centred on vehicles and drivers:-

DETAILS UNIT OF 
CHARGE

CURRENT FEE PROPOSSED FEE

Driver- New 
Application

1 year £120 £125

Driver- New 
Application

3 year £180 £190

Driver- Renewal 
Application

1 year £65 £70

Driver- Renewal 
Application

3 Year £165 £175

Vehicle New- 
Hackney 
Carriage 

6 months £140 £145

Vehicle 
Renewal- 
Hackney 
Carriage

Vehicle New-
Private Hire

Vehicle 
Renewal-
Private Hire

6 months

6 months

6 months

£110

£130

£105

£115

£135

£110

Projected income increase:

Drivers 280 @ £10 per 3 year licence = £2,800 ÷ 3= £933.33 pa

Vehicles 231 @ £5 per 6 month licence = £1,155 x 2 = £2,310 pa

7.    FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The increase in fees will generate extra income, estimated at £3,200 per year.  This will offset the 
increased costs of providing the service, mainly due to increase staffing costs of 2%.

Page 7



4

8.    LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

If objections are received the matter must be reconsidered by the Committee in light of the objections.  
The process of consultation must be adhered to otherwise there may be grounds for a legal challenge

9.  COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER

Licensing fees and charges are set on a cost recovery basis and therefore increases can be applied 
to recover increases in the cost of providing the service.  In the 19/20 budget and MTFS approved by 
Council on 27th February 2019, increases in general fees and charges have not been assumed 
unless required for statutory purposes for cost recovery or set by other bodies (para. 6.3 of Budget 
report refers).

10.  COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

The Council is obliged to reconsider its fees on a regular basis in order to ensure that it covers its 
administrative costs and does not make any excess income.  The revised charges reflect the 
additional resource that will be placed in Licensing over the coming year.

11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 HR & Organisational 
Development 

 ICT / Technology

 Property & Asset Management

 Risk 

 Equality & Diversity 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS (or There are no background papers to this report)

13. APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Fee Advert Vehicle Only (Newspaper)
Appendix 2 – Drivers Fees Final

Report Author: Telephone: Date:
Mark Marshall – Head of Licensing 01772 625401 4 March 2019

Page 8



Appendix 1 

SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

(LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - SECTION 70) 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE FEES 

Notice is hereby given that South Ribble Borough Council proposes to increase its hackney 

carriage and private hire licence fees as follows, with effect from 1st May 2019:- 

LICENSING UNIT – VEHICLE LICENCE FEE VARIATIONS 
1 MAY 2019

DETAILS UNIT OF 

CHARGE 

Current Fee 

(incl VAT) 

Proposed Fee from 1 

May 2017 (incl VAT) 

Taxis 

Vehicle – Hackney Carriage 
New 

6 months £140 6 months £145 

Vehicle – Hackney Carriage 
Renew 

6 months £110 6 months £115 

Vehicle – Private Hire New 6 months £130 6 months £135 

Vehicle – Private Hire Renew 6 months £105 6 months £110 

A copy of this notice may be inspected free of charge at the Civic Centre, West Paddock, 

Leyland. 

Any objections to the proposals must be sent in writing and addressed to the Head of Licensing 

by Tuesday 15th April 2019. 

Mark Marshall 

Head of Licensing 

12th March 2019 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

(LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - SECTION 53) 

DRIVER LICENCE FEES 

Notice is hereby given that South Ribble Borough Council proposes to increase its hackney 

carriage and private hire drivers’ licence fees as follows, with effect from 1st May 2019:- 

LICENSING UNIT - FEES AND CHARGES EFFECTIVE FROM 
1 MAY 2019

DETAILS UNIT OF 

CHARGE 

Current Fee 

(incl VAT) 

Proposed Fee from 1 

May 2017 (incl VAT) 

Taxis 

Driver – New Application 3 year 
1 year 

£180 
£120 

3 year 
1 year 

£190 
£125 

Driver – Renewal Application 3 year 
1 year 

£165 
 £65 

3 years 
1 year 

£175 
£70 

Knowledge test 

CSE Training 

£10 (Resist 
only ) 

£00.00 

£25 

£5.00 

A copy of this notice may be inspected free of charge at the Civic Centre, West Paddock, 

Leyland. 

Any responses to the proposals must be sent in writing and addressed to the Head of Licensing 

by Tuesday 15th April 2019. 

Mark Marshall 

Head of Licensing 

12th March 2019 

Appendix 2

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Note of the Last Forum
	4 Fees and Charges
	Appendix 1 - Driver newspaper advert
	Appendix 2 - Drivers Final Fees




Minutes of the meeting


Taxi Trade Forum Wednesday 27 March 2019

MINUTES OF TAXI TRADE FORUM

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 27 March 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Barbara Nathan (Chair), Jane Bell, 
Malcolm Donoghue and Harry Hancock

OFFICERS: Mark Marshall (Head of Licensing), Stephanie Fairbrother 
(Licensing Officer) and Coral Astbury (Trainee Governance and 
Member Services Officer)

TRADE: 3

24 Welcome

The Chair, Councillor Barbara Nathan introduced herself as the Chair of Licensing 
along with fellow members of the Committee who were in attendance at the meeting.

25 Note of the Last Forum

The notes of the last meeting were circulated.

26 Policy Review

The Head of Licensing explained to members of the Trade that there was two main 
policy reviews to be reported to the General Licensing Committee in June. 

The first review would be around general driving standards and driving convictions. 
With a proposal being suggested that the existing requirement for drivers to 
undertake the NVQ prior to being given a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Licence 
be made more flexible.

The second review would focus on the current requirement of checking the DVLA 
status of drivers every year with a view to only checking the DVLA status upon driver 
renewal. 

The Vehicle Policy will also be reviewed in October following on from the results of a 
supported unmet demand survey which Licensing had undertaken.

Members of the Trade expressed concern that they were being targeted as the main 
cause of air pollution rather than larger vehicles such as Buses and HGV’s. The 
Head of Licencing assured the Trade that all commercial vehicles were being 
targeted and not just Taxi’s. 



2

Taxi Trade Forum Wednesday 27 March 2019

27 Fees and Charges

The Head of Licensing explained that there would be modest increases in the fees 
and charges in respect of new and renewal applications for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle Licences. 

The decision was made to increase the fees as there had been no increases for two 
years and the Authority needs to move towards being cost neutral and closing the 
gap in the funding deficit.

Members of the trade expressed concern that modest increases would only put the 
Authority further into deficit. They was assured that discussions were being had with 
the Authority to secure funding to support the service.  

The fees will be implemented on the 30 April providing there are no objections.

28 12 Monthly Renewals

Members of the Trade requested this item and explained that they would like to be 
given 12 monthly licences or the option of having a twelve monthly Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle Licence. They explained that this would be more time effective for 
drivers.

The Head of Licensing acknowledged that moving to a 12 monthly system would 
save drivers time however, it was explained that the current system works well as 
drivers are required to submit their 6 monthly roadworthiness test certificate at the 
same time as the renewal. Moving to a 12 monthly renewal would mean extra 
administrative work as drivers would need additional reminders to submit documents 
which are still required 6 monthly.

Members of the Trade requested that a move to 12 monthly renewals be included in 
the Vehicle Policy Review to go to Members of the General Licensing Committee 
which was confirmed by the Head of Licensing. 
 

29 Customer Service

Councillor Jane Bell praised the Trade for the high levels of customer service that 
she has recently received from a number of different operators. Members of the 
trade welcomed the praise and assured that this would be passed on.

30 Taxi Rank Remaking Update

Members of the Trade provided an update from the last meeting that there were still 
certain taxi ranks across the borough that needed remarking. The Head of Licensing 
confirmed that he had been in discussion with Lancashire County Council and was 
due to meet with Highways Officers to discuss the repainting of the taxi ranks and to 
look at officialising the ranks at Tesco and Leyland Railway Street.



3

Taxi Trade Forum Wednesday 27 March 2019

31 Cross Bordering

Members of the trade reported that they had recently seen a Private Hire Vehicle 
with plates from another Borough working in the South Ribble area displaying 
signage from a South Ribble Operator. 

This had been investigated by Licensing and it was explained to the Trade that 
the Operator is allowed to sub-contract vehicles from his other Company to work 
in the South Ribble area provided that the sub-contract is made clear on 
bookings.


